
 

 

 
Date of issue: 2nd June 2009 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), P Choudhry, A S Dhaliwal, 

Finn, MacIsaac, Pantelic, Plimmer, Rasib and 
Swindlehurst) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2009 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out 
in the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Membership of the Committee 2009/2010 
 

  

 Changes to the Committee are as follows:  
 
Councillor Dale-Gough has been replaced by 
Cllr P Choudhry. 
 

  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th May 
2009 
 

1 - 4 All 

4.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

5.   P/06255/005- 69, London Road, Slough 
 

7 - 18 Kedermister 

6.   P/06255/006- 69, London Road, Slough 
 

19 - 30 Kedermister 

7.   P/10650/004- International Catering Ltd, 
Walford Meadow, Horton Road, Colnbrook, 
Slough 
 

31 - 52 Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

53 - 54 All 

9.   Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions 
 

55 - 68 All 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 
 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th May, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Dale-Gough, A S Dhaliwal, Finn, MacIsaac 
(until 7.18 p.m.), Pantelic and Plimmer. 

  

Also present under 
Procedure Rule 30:- 

Councillor Davis. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Swindlehurst. 
 

 
PART I 

 
89. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

90. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th April, 2009 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

91. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations and/or petitions received.   
 
Resolved – That the following decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications set out below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Strategic Policy and the amendment sheet 
circulated at the meeting, and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee as 
indicated below:- 

 
Application 

No. 
 

Proposed Development Decision 
 

P/14534/000 47, Cippenham Lane, Slough- 
Construction of a front bay window with 
pitched roof and single storey rear 
extension with a flat roof. 
 

Approved subject to 
conditions 

S/00071/045 Compair House, Brunel Way, Slough- 
Demolition of the existing building 
Compair House and provision of a new 
Slough Bus Station facility , including a 
new access road from William Street, 
ancillary operational facilities, feature 
canopy, public realm works and 
associated infrastructure. 
 

Approved in principle and   
agreement to conditions 
and any further minor 

amendments delegated to 
the Head of Planning and 

Strategic Policy. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 12.05.09 

 

P/02272/009 Brunel Bus Station Site, Wellington 
Street, Slough-Redevelopment of the 
existing Brunel Bus Station and public 
car park on Wellington street and the 
construction of a phased office-led 
mixed use development. Full planning 
permission is sought for building 1 
which will comprise of 12,365 sq m 
(GFA) of office (11,163 sq m GIA) and 
retail (199 sq m GIA) floorspace with 
shared basement parking serving 
buildings 1 & 2 (6,584 sq m GEA) and 
associated landscaping and plant. The 
application includes vehicular access 
and egress onto Brunel Way, egress 
onto Williams Street and alterations to 
the entrance to the Wellington Street 
subway.   
 
Outline planning permission is sought 
for building 2 which will comprise of up 
to 22,223 sq m (GEA) of office (20,115 
sq m GIA) and retail (316 sq m GIA) 
floorspace.  matters for approval include 
access, scale, layout and landscaping.  
details of appearance to be reserved. 
 

Delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Strategic 
Policy and the Borough 

Secretary for the signing of 
a Section 106 legal 

agreement and to agree 
any subsequent minor 
amendments to the 

planning application or 
legal agreement. 

P/12601/009 Datchet Meadows, (Formerly:  New 
Tithe Court), Datchet Road, Slough- 
Application to vary the siting of the 
building granted outline planning 
permission under P12601/006 for 
construction of a part three, part four 
storey building to provide 35 no. flats, 
comprising of 4 no. one bedroom, 30 no 
two bedroom and 1 no. three bedroom 
flats, with 58 no. parking spaces 
(retrospective). 

Approved subject to 
conditions 

 
92. Update on Performance regarding speed of determination of planning 

applications  
 
The Head of Development Control outlined a report to update the Committee 
on the performance of the planning section on national performance indicators 
relating to the speed of determination of major, minor and other planning 
applications, including householder applications.   
 
The Officer advised that once again in the case of minor and other categories 
of planning applications, performance had been maintained at a standard 
much higher than the required target.  It was noted that 90% of other 
applications which included householder applications, were dealt within the 8 
week period for the complete year 2008/09, compared to 91% for the previous 
year (2007/08).  For minor applications the figure was 85% and this was still 
well in excess of the government’s target of 65%.  Performance on major 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 12.05.09 

 

applications had been strong for the last 2 years and the figure of 70% for 
2008/09 exceeded the government target of 60% but was a little below the 
performance of 2007/08.   
 
The Committee was advised that there was a high proportion of major 
applications where decisions remained to be taken and these were currently 
working their way through the system and accounted for the drop in 
performance compared with the previous year. 
 
In conclusion the Officer advised that this was the fourth year running that all 
three indicators on performance under NI 157 were met and exceeded and it 
was important that the performance levels were maintained in the interests of 
delivering an efficient and effective planning service.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

93. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of various planning appeal decisions.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

94. Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions  
 
The Committee noted the status of various ongoing enforcement and 
prosecution cases . 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left intentionally blank



Human Rights Act Statement 

 

The Hum
[...]
AWM Alan McMillen 

WM Wesley McCarthy 

RS Reena Sharma 

EW Edward Wilson 

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

AH Abigail Heard 

SG Sarah Gambitsis 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

PT Phillip Taylor 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left intentionally blank



 

 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

 

  Applic. No: P/06255/005 

Registration Date: 16-Mar-2009 Ward: Kedermister 

Officer: Mr Smyth   

    

Applicant: Mr. Balwinder  Dhillon 

  

Agent: Mr. Harvey  Saund 183, Spackmans Way, Slough, SL1 2SE 

  

Location: 69, London Road, Slough, SL3 7RS 

  

Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING HOUSE 

(CLASS C3) TO MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL 

USE (SUI GENERIS) 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



 

 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

P/ 06255/005 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for a change of use of a 

habitable room, to commercial use, to create a separate planning 
unit within the existing host residential property at 69 London Road. 
It has been considered in the context of the relevant Policies 
below, and the development is considered to have an adverse 
affect on the sustainability and the environment for the reasons set 
out’ 
 

1.2 Refuse for the reasons set out below 
  

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks use of the former integral garage, now a 

habitable room, as approved under planning permission reference 
P/06255/004, dated 16th January 2007, for commercial use (sui 
generis). It is not intended that this facility would be for use by the 
occupants of the host property, but is to be used by persons 
independent of and not resident at that property. Notwithstanding 
that there would be some sharing of facilities with the residential 
occupiers of the host property, in term
[...]
d be some sharing of facilities, it is considered that, 
in planning terms, there would be a sufficient degree of separation, 
between the use of the host property as a single family dwelling 
house and the proposed use of an existing habitable room within 
that property for commercial purposes, to conclude, that a separate 
planning unit would be created. Given that there would be no one 
primary use, then the proposed use of the habitable room for 
commercial purposes is considered to be sui generis. The 
proposed uses are set out in paragraph 2.3 of this report.  
 

7.4 The applicant advises that the proposal property is in multiple 
occupation, containing 6 no. unrelated tenants in accordance with 
an existing HMO licence, however, the property does not benefit 

Page 13



 

 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

from planning permission for a house in multiple occupation. In her 
decision letter dated 18th August 2006, the Appeal Inspector 
concluded that, the property was occupied by 6 no. unrelated 
tenants, but was being occupied as a family dwelling house and 
not as a house in multiple occupation. So in the absence of a 
specific planning permission for a change of use of the proposal 
property to a house in multiple occupation, for planning purposes 
69 London Road is being treated as a single family dwelling house. 
However, Members are advised that a separate planning 
application has been submitted for a change of use of the proposal 
property from single family dwelling house to house in multiple 
occupation and this is for separate decision on the Agenda.  
  

7.5 Notwithstanding some limited sharing of facilities, the introduction 
of an independent commercial office use into a single family house 
would result in the creation of a separate planning unit. Although 
the supporting information would seem to suggest a low key use, 
an intensification of the commercial use would prove difficult to 
control if planni
[...]
e proposal is contrary to PPS 3, Core Policy 8 (2b) of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy (2006 – 2026) 
Development Plan Document December 2008 and Policy EMP2 (b) 
and EMP4 (d) of the Adopted Local Plan, in that the proposed use 
would not respect the amenity of its location resulting in noise and 
disturbance and loss of residential amenity for the occupiers of 69 
London Road. 
 

 Parking 
7.9 Amended plans show a communal car parking area for 8 no. cars 

to the fronts of 67 and 69 London Road, as existing. There are 
separate in – out arrangements onto the London Road.  
 

7.10 The parking is allocated on the basis of 6 no. spaces serving the 
residential occupiers of nos. 67 and 69 (3no. per property) and the 
remaining 2no. spaces to serve the commercial users of the host 
property.  
 

7.11 Given the modest size of the proposed commercial space with no. 
69 and given the low key level of usage indicated by the potential 
occupiers of that space, 2 no. car parking spaces would on the 
face of it seem to be adequate. However, there are a number of 
factors to be taken into consideration: 
 
a) The applicant has provided insufficient information in 

support of the application to demonstrate predicted levels of 
usage sufficient to allow a considered view to be taken with 
respect to appropriate car parking levels.  

b) An intensification of the commercial use of the premises  
would prove difficult to control if planning permission was to 
be granted 

c) There is a current planning application for a change of use 
from single family dwelling house to house in multiple 
occupation. 

 
7.12 (a) With respect to parking issues, the supporting statements rely 

on the close proximity of the places of residence of the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Slough Conservative 
Association. Clearly, personnel can change as can their places 
of residence. Further, no information is provided as to frequency 
of visits by other officers to the premises,
[...]
) 

and EMP4 (d) of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough, 2004 in that the 

proposed use would not respect the amenity of its location resulting in 

noise and disturbance and loss of residential amenity for the occupiers 

of 69 London Road, thereby resulting in poor quality housing. 

 

3. A holding objection is raised on the grounds that the applicant has not 
provided sufficient details to allow a full and proper assessment to be 

carried out of car parking requirements The applicant has failed to 

provide sufficient information to allow a full and proper assessment to 

be made of car parking, particularly when assessed alongside the 

concurrent planning application P/06255/006 (for a change of use of 

the host property from single family dwellinghouse to HMO)), in that 

there would be insufficient on site car parking to serve both proposed 

uses). This could result in parking spilling out onto surrounding 

residential streets obstructing the free flow of traffic and being 

prejudicial to general highway safety contrary to Core Policy 7 of the 

Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy (2006 - 2026), 

Development Plan Document, December 2008 and Policy T2 of The 

Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004. 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left intentionally blank



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

  Applic. No: P/06255/006 

Registration Date: 22-Apr-2009 Ward: Kedermister 

Officer: Mr Smyth   

    

Applicant: Mr. Balwinder  Dhillon 

  

Agent: Mr. Harvey  Saund 183, Spackmans Way, Slough, SL1 2SE 

  

Location: 69, London Road, Slough, SL3 7RS 

  

Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FROM SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 

HOUSE TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND 

ENCLOSURE OF EXISTING GROUND FLOOR AND REAR 

VERANDA TO CREATE AN ENLARGED KITCHEN 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 19



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

P/06255/006 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATI
[...]
lic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 

8th July 2009 
    

Applicant: Bilton PLC 

  

Agent: Mr. Neil Lawrence, GVA  Grimley Ltd 10, Stratton Street, London, 

W1J 8JR 

  

Location: International Catering Ltd, Walford Meadow, Horton Road, 

Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0BG 

  

Proposal: REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE UP TO A 

MAXIMUM OF 6,517 SQ. METRES (GROSS EXTERNAL 

AREA) OF INDUSTRIAL FLOOR SPACE OF LIGHT 

INDUSTRIAL (B1C) OR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION (B8) 

USES INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICE SPACE TOGETHER 

WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, SERVICING AND 

LANDSCAPING (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL 

MATTERS RESERVED) 
 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPSP for S106 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 31



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 P/10650/004 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate back to Head of Planning and Strategic Policy for 

approval subject to no substantive comments being received, 
including from the Environment Agency, Highways and Transport 
and BAA. 
 

1.2 Sustainability 
 
Having considered the relevant policies below, the development as 
it stands is considered to be sustainable and would not have an 
adverse affect on the environment for the reasons set out below.  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is an application for outline planning permission for the 

redevelopment of the application site to provide up to 6,517 sq. 
metres (gross external area) of industrial floor space of light 
industrial (B1c)/ storage and distribution (B8) uses including 
ancillary office space together with associated car parking, 
servicing and landscaping.  All matters have been reserved.   
 
The application is accompanied by plans showing the site location, 
an outline application parameter plan, two indicative layouts (twin 
unit and single unit layouts) and indicative elevations.  Also 
submitted are: 

§ Planning Statement  
§ Design and Access Statement 
§ Transport Statement 
§ Framework Travel Plan 
§ Flood Risk Assessment 
§ Sustainability and Energy Statement 
§ Geo-technical and Environmental Statement 
§ Ecological Assessment 
§ Arboricultural Survey 

 
2.2 The applicant is seeking outline planning permission with all 

matters reserved.  A parameter plan has been submitted for 
approval setting out the proposed ‘development zone’ within which 
buildings could be accommodated.  The intent of the parameter 
plan is that it allows for flexibility for different configurations of 
building layout to be submitted under reserved matters.  The 
parameters have been informed by an assessment of indicative 
layout options and site constraints. 
 
Two indicative layout schemes have been submitted.  These 

Page 32



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

provide an indication of the potential layout and appearance of the 
buildings and how these would be configured within the site 
together with access, parking and landscaping arrangements.  The 
first is a single unit site layout with maximum building dimensions of 
90 metres by 62 metres.  The second is a twin unit site layout 
comprised of two units of lesser dimensions.  Both schemes 
achieve no more than 6,517 sq. metres (gross external area) of 
industrial floor space.  Again, the final configuration of the building 
layout would be a matter for consideration at reserved matters 
stage. 
 
It is anticipated that the proposed development would not exceed a 
height of 15 metres above ground level.  The buildings would 
comprise a ground floor warehouse and reception with ancillary 
offices over three floors. 
 
The development would be accessed by the existing access from 
Horton Road.  It is proposed that the development would provide up 
to 107 car parking spaces. 
 
An 8 metre river maintenance/ ecological corridor is proposed to be 
reinstated between the proposed development zone and the 
Wraysbury River. 
 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site is situated 
[...]
. 

  
4.0 Relevant Site History 

 
4.1 P/10650/000 – Erection of temporary single storey extension to 

provide inflight catering facility and retention of existing portacabins 
(as amended 21/10/98)(amended plans 9/12/98) approved on 03-
Sep-2001. 
 
P/10650/002 – Extension to existing airline catering factory 
(amended plans dated 24/04/02) approved on 07-May-2002. 
 

  
5.0 Neighbour Notification 

 
5.1 Travelodge, Horton Road 

Circle Express Ltd, A 1 Skyway, 14 Calder Way 
Ashley Range Way, A 1 Skyway, 14 Calder Way 
Union Air Transport Ltd, A 1 Skyway, 14 Calder Way 
Davies Turner Air Cargo Ltd, A 1 Skyway, 14 Calder Way 
G G Baxter Ltd, Fulcrum Building, Horton Road 
Steelcase Strafor, Newlands Drive, Colnbrook 
Kintetsu World Express (UK) Ltd, Unit 2, 14 Newlands Drive 
Yamato Transport (UK) Ltd, Unit 5-6, 14 Newlands Drive 
Hawke Computer Systems, Unit 1, 14 Newlands Drive 
Kinnarps (UK) Ltd, Comfort House, Newlands Drive, Colnbrook 
 
Consultation period closes 12th June 2009 
Press Notice 22nd May 2009 
Site Notice 8th May 2009 
 
No comments have been received to date.  However, as the 
consultation period closes after the June Committee, it is 
recommended that if the Committee is minded to grant approval 
that the decision be delegated back to the Head of Planning and 
Strategic Policy for determination provided there are no substantive 

Page 34



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

objections received. 
 

5.2 Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 
 
Consulted although no comments received to date.  If comments 
are received these will be reported on in the Amendment Sheet. 
 

  
6.0 Consultation 

 
6.1 Planning Policy 

 
Flooding will clearly be a key issue to be considered in the 
determination of this proposal. Whilst there may be other site 
specific issues to be considered in the context of Policy EMP2 of 
the Local Plan (design, layout, transport impacts, car parking etc), 
the proposal within the Poyle E
[...]
educe the variety and range 
of business premises;” 
 

7.3 The main planning considerations are therefore considered to be: 
§ Principle of the redevelopment & land use 
§ Design and appearance 
§ Sustainability/ energy efficiency 
§ Impact on adjoining sites 
§ Traffic and Highways Implications 
§ Flood Risk/ Drainage/ Contamination 
§ Impact on Waterway/ Ecological Impact 
§ Landscaping 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 Assessment 

8.0 Principle of the redevelopment & land use 

8.1 The proposal is for the redevelopment of the site to provide up to a 
maximum of 6,517 sq. metres (gross external area) of industrial 
floor space of light industrial (B1c)/ storage and distribution (B8) 
uses with ancillary office space, associated car parking, servicing 
and landscaping.   
The site which was previously occupied by a two storey industrial 
unit and used as an in-flight catering production facility together 
with a sub-station is now vacant having been recently cleared of 
buildings to make way for the proposed redevelopment.  It is 
understood that the former building had been vacant for some time. 
 

8.2 The proposal site is within the Poyle Industrial Estate which is 
designated as an Existing Business Area.  The principle of 
redeveloping the proposed site for light industrial and storage/ 
distribution with ancillary office use is supported by Policy EMP9 of 
the adopted Local Plan, which states that B1(c) light industry and 
B8 storage and distribution will be permitted within the Poyle 
Industrial Estate.  The proposal is also consistent with Policy EMP2 
(Criteria for Business Developments) of the Local Plan which 
requires that “g) the proposal would not significantly reduce the 
variety and range of business premises”.  The redevelopment could 
provide the opportunity to enhance the offer of business facilities 
within the Poyle Industrial Estate and contribute to its longer term 
regeneration. 
[...]
s).  Subject to the 
applicant entering into a S106 Agreement to secure general 

Page 50



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

transportation and travel plan review contributions and a 
sustainable form of development (BREEAM) and subject to a 
number of conditions, there are no objections to the proposed 
development.   
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
18.0 
 
18.1 

Recommendation 
 

Delegate back to Head of Planning and Strategic Policy for 
approval subject to no substantive comments being received, 
including from the Environment Agency, Highways and Transport 
and BAA, completion of S106 and finalisation of conditions. 
 

19.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITION(S) / INFORMATIVE(S) 
 
The following is a list of suggested headings for conditions: 
 
Outline applications - Reserved Matters 
Outline applications - Time limit 
Design and Access 
Sustainability/ Energy Efficiency 
Details of external materials 
Details of surfaces 
Height limit 
Maximum floor space and removal of PD rights 
Limit on ancillary office space 
Means of access 
Pedestrian visibility splays 
Sightlines 
Car parking 
Servicing arrangements/ on-site turning 
Cycle parking 
River maintenance/ ecological buffer 
Landscaping 
Landscape management 
Bird and bat boxes 
Ecology Report 
Arboricultural Report 
Boundary treatment 
Surface water drainage 
Sewerage impact assessment 
Aircraft noise 
Details of plant and machinery 
Plant and machinery acoustic treatment 
Construction Management 
Site contamination 
Landfill gas 
Site lighting 
Lighting scheme (Airport) 

Page 51



 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

Bird proofing 
Control of environmental effects 
Hours of demolition and construction 
Control of waste during construction phase 
On-site refuse storage 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

11
th
 June 2009 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE          
[...]
F = Ciara Feeney HMO = House in Multiple Occupation 

      KKC = Kuldip Channa      PA = Planning Application  

BL = Bob Lee     DP = Dawn Pelle  SQ = Steven Quayle     

         

 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a
g
e
 6

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 le
ft in

te
n

tio
n
a
lly

 b
la

n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th May 2009
	4 Human Rights Act Statement
	5 P/06255/005- 69, London Road, Slough
	6 P/06255/006- 69, London Road, Slough
	7 P/10650/004- International Catering Ltd, Walford Meadow, Horton Road, Colnbrook, Slough
	8 Planning Appeal Decisions
	9 Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions
	(g) (Part 2) 11-06-09




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th June, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), A S Dhaliwal, Finn, MacIsaac, Pantelic, 
Plimmer (arrived at 6.34 p.m.), Rasib and Swindlehurst (arrived at 6.36 
p.m.) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor P Choudhry. 

 
PART I 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor MacIsaac advised that in relation to planning applications 
P/06255/005 and 006 – 69 , London Road, Slough, that Councillor Dhillon (the 
applicant) and Councillor Dale-Gough had contacted him by phone to discuss 
the applications.  He had listened to their views but had given no opinion, 
would approach the matter with an open mind and vote on the items.   
 

2. Membership of the Committee 2009/2010  
 
It was noted that Councillor P Choudhry had replaced Councillor Dale-Gough 
on the Planning Committee. 
 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th May 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th May, 2009 were 
approved as a correct record.   
 

4. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations and/or petitions received.   
 
Resolved – That the following decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications set out below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Strategic Policy and the amendment sheet circulated 
at the meeting, and subject to any further amendments and 
conditions agreed by the Committee as indicated below:- 

 
Application 
No. 

 

Proposed Development Decision 
 

P/06255/005 69, London Road, Slough:- 
Change of use of single family 
dwelling house (class C3) to mixed 
residential and commercial use (sui 
generis). 
 
*(Councillor Swindlehurst did not 
take part in the discussion or vote on 

Refused* 



 

Planning Committee - 11.06.09 

 

the above application as he was not 
in attendance when the Officer 
introduced the application to the 
Committee). 
 

P/06255/006 69, London Road, Slough:- Change 
of use from single family dwelling 
house to house in multiple 
occupation and enclosure of existing 
ground floor and rear veranda to 
create an enlarged kitchen. 
 
*(Councillor Swindlehurst did not 
take part in the discussion or vote on 
the above application as he was not 
in attendance when the Officer 
introduced the application to the 
Committee). 
 

Refused* 

P/10650/004 International Catering Ltd, Walford 
Meadow, Horton Road, Colnbrook, 
Slough. Redevelopment of the site 
to provide up to a maximum of 6,517 
sq. metres (gross external area) of 
industrial floor space of light 
industrial (B1C) or storage and 
distribution (B8) uses including 
ancillary office space together with 
associated car parking, servicing 
and landscaping (outline application 
with all matters reserved). 

Delegated to the Head 
of Planning and 
Strategic Policy for 
approval, completion 
of S106 and 
finalisation of 
conditions, subject to 
no substantive 
comments being 
received. 

 
5. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
The Committee noted the receipt of various appeal decisions.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

6. Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions  
 
The Committee noted the status of various ongoing enforcement and 
prosecution cases. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 6.58 p.m.) 


